
1400 Rogersville Road 
Radcliff, KY. 40160 

March 20,2007 

Ms. Beth O’Donnell 
Executive Director - Kentuc,,y Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Wlvd. 
P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40620-06 1 S 

Dear Director O’Donnell, 

We are herein submitting the response to the third data request. We have also served the same to 
Assistant Attorney General, Honorable David Spenard at his office. 

Please contact myself directly, or ow legal counsel, Mr. David Wilson, II, if you need additional 
information or have any questions. We would request your expedited review of this information, so as 
not to delay our needed rate adjustment, 

~ k i c e ,  General Manager 

Cf; Mr. David Wilson II, WCWD1 Attorney 
Mr. Brent Tippey, P.E., Quest Engineers 

Encl. 

Phone 1-270-35 1-3222 FAX: 1-270-352-3055 



The undersigned, LMr. James S. Bruce, General Manager of the Hardin County Water District No.1, 
hereby verifies that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the enclosed data response and 
answers, and that he is duly designated by the Board of Commissioners ofthe Hardin County Water 
District NO. 1 to sign and submit this information its behalf. 

IC 

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered this 20* day of March, 2007 
to Hon. David E. Speiidard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, 
Frankfort, KY. 40601-8204. 

Mr. David T. Wilson 11, ESQ. 
Attorney for Hardin County Water District No. 1 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF HARDIN 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that on this day of fltJfl+2007, 
personally appeared before me, James S .  Bruce and David T. Wilson, 11, who being by me first sworn, 
subscribed to and acknowledged that they both represent the Hardin County Water District No. 1, a 
Kentucky Corporation, that they have signed the foregoing document as General Manager and Attorney 
of the Corporation. 

NOTARY PIBLIC, STATE OF KENTUCKY 
AT LARGE 

MY Commission Expires; / I  T(J- 





1. Refer to Hardin’s response to Conmission Staff’s First Infomatian Request, Item 1 1. 

a. h its respome to 1 1 fa), Madin failed to include a copy of the ordiiamce or ~ e s d u t i ~ n  
for its 1998 “fixed rate” bond issuance. Provide a copy ofthe ordinance or resolution 
for that bond issuance. 

b. ‘In response to 1 1 (c), Hardin submitted a combined amortization schedule for its 
outstanding bond issuances. Provide a separate mortization schedule for each bond 
issuance using the fomat in Table 2(b) below 

Table 2fk) 
Interest Principal c& Outstanding 

- Year -- Rate Principal Interest Interest BaImce I 
2005 

ANSWER 1 .a) The requested document follows this page 

I .b) The request information follows this page (Tables provided by Mr. Robell: 
Cramer, Structures & Strategies and Finance Advisor to HCWDI). 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, H C W I  



Hardin County Water District No. 1 
Minutes of the Regularly Scheduled Meeting 

of the Board of Commissioners 

December 14, 1998 

Chairman Ron Vasquez called the meeting to order at 6:20 p.m. with Commissioners PortiaPetties, 
Bill Cecil, Jimmy Stovall and Bill Gossett present. Mr. Charlie Whelan and Mr. Bob Cramer were 
in attendance as a guests. 

Treasurer Cecil made a motion to accept the Secretary's report €?omNovember 30, 1998. Motion 
was seconded by Mr. Gossett. Motion passed. (Unan.) 

Mr. Bob Cranier of Banc One Capital Corporation and Mr. Charles Whelan, CPA attended the 
meeting to review bids received for the 1998 Refiinding Revenue Bonds. Mr. David Wilson also 
explained documents that need to be signed, should the Board accept the bid. Mr. Cramer explained 
that the low bid was fiom Banc One Capital Markets. Accepting the bid would result in savings in 
debt service for the 1989 and 1992 Series Bonds of $399,672 through 2012. The present value 
savings after issuance costs will be approximately $290,500. 

Treasurer Cecil made a motion to approve Ordinance 98-02 designating the bonds as tax exempt 
obligations of the District. Motion was seconded by Secretary Petties. Motion passed. (Urian.) 

Secretary Petties made a motion to accept the successful bid f h m  Banc One Capital Markets for the 
$3,950,000 Waterworks R e h d i n g  Bonds-Series 1998. Motion was seconded by Treasurer Cecil. 
Motion passed. (IJnan.) 

Mr. Bruce then reviewed the proposed 1998-99 salary increases. There was some discussion about 
the distribution of adjustments. Mr. StovaU made a motion to approve a 3% overall increase to 1998 
salaries based on perfarmance reviews. Motion was seconded Treasurer Cecil. Motion passed. 
(Unan.) 

Mr. Bruce then reviewed proposed position adjustments or reclassifications to the pay plan. 
Treasurer Cecil made a motion to approve the proposed changes to the pay plan with the exception 
ofthe change to the Heavy Equipment Operator and Construction Inspector. Motion was seconded 
by Secretary Petties. Motion passed. (Unan.) 

Secretary Petties then made a motion to increase the employees life insurance coverage to twice their 
anriual salary arid to authorize tlie General Manager to implement ari Employee Voluntary 
Contribution 40 1 k Supplemental Retirement Plan administered by the Kentucky Public Employees 
Deferred Compensation Authority after January 1, 1999. Motion was seconded by Mi-. Gossett. 
Motion passed. (Ilnan.) 

'1 



Minutes of Regular Meeting 
December 14, 1998 
Page 2 

Mr. Bruce then reviewed the proposed 1999 Operations and hlaintenance Budget. Mr Stovall made 
a motion to adopt the proposed budget, with changes as directed. Motion was seconded by Secretary 
Petties. Motion passed. @-Jan . )  (The approved 1999 Operations and Maintenance Budget is 
$2,708,117, withrevenuesbeing $3,058,908 and income$350,791. Theapproved CapitalEquiprnent 
List is $71,550.) 

Mi Gossett then made a motion to reimburse the employees soda fund for expenses related to the 
1998 employees Christmas party. Motion was seconded by Secretary Petties. Motion passed. 
(Unan. ) 

Mr. Bruce reviewed the need for a pressure sustaining valve at the L G & E 4-inch service line 
connected to Fort Knox. Mi. Stovall made a motion to install the valve and to contact Fort Knox 
about fiiture reimbursement to the District for the costs. Motion seconded by Mr. Gossett. Motion 
passed. (Unan.) 

Mi. Stovall made a motion to enter into executive session at 9:Ol p.m. Motion was seconded by Mr. 
Cecil. Motion passed. (Unan.) 

Chairman Vasquez reconvened open session at 9: 1 1 p.m. 

Mi. Stovall made a motion to adjourn at 1O:18 p.m, Motion was seconded by Mr. Gossett. Motion 
passed. (Unan.) 

I Bill Gossett 

2 



AblENDbfENT NO. 1 TO ORDINANCE NO. 95-02 O F  
HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRJCT NO. 1 OF 
HARDIN COUNTY, KENTUCKY (THE “DISTRICT’) 
DESIGNATING TI-IE $3,950,000 HARDIN COUNTY 
WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 WATERWORKS REFUNDING 
REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1998 (THE “BONDS”) AS 

SECTION 265(b)(3) OF THE INTERNAL REVE,NUE 
CODE OF 1956, AS AbfENDED 

QUALIFIED TAX-EXEbIPT OBLIGATIONS UNDER 

WHEREAS, Hardin County Water District No. 1 of Hardin County, Kentucky (tlie 
“District”) adopted Ordinance No. 98-02 (the “Ordinance”) on September 28, 1995 authorizins 
the issuance, execlition and delivery of the $3,950,000 Hardin County Water District No. 1 
Waterworks Reftinding Revenue Bonds, Series 1998 (the “Bonds”); and 

WHEREAS, after careful study and investigation, the District has decided to amend the 
Ordinance to designate tlie Bonds as “Qualified Tax-Exempt Obligations”. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE ORDINANCE IS AMENDED TO ADD THE 
FOLLOWING SECTION 19 WHICH READS AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 19. Desionation as “Oualified Tax-Exempt 
O b l i m t i o d .  The District hereby certifies that it does riot 
reasonably anticipate that the total principal amount of “qtialified 
tau-exempt obligations” within tlie ineaiiiiig of Section 265(b)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1956, as amended wliicli the 
District, or any subordinate entity of the District, will issue duiing 
1998, the calendar year during which the Boiids are issued, will 
exceed $1  0,000,000; and therefore tlie District hereby desigiiates 
the Bonds issued piirsuant to this Ordinance as “qiialified tax- 
exempt obligations”. 



CERTIFICATION 

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she is the duly qualified and acting Secretary of 
the Board of Commissioners of Hardin County Water District No. 1 of EIardin County, 
Kentucky, and that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance duly 
adopted by the Board of Coinmissioners of said District at a duly convened meeting held OII  the 
14"' day of December, 1998, on the same occasion signed by the Chairnian as eviclence ofhis/her 
approval, arid now in full force and effect, a11 as appears from the official records ofsaid District 
in my possession and under my control. 

WITNESS niy hand and the Seal of said District as of the 14'" day of December, 1998. 

qj$&(pgg> 
PORT1 J. PETTIES 
Secre taiy 

4 



INTRODUCED, PASSED AND ADOPTED, at a duly convened meeting of the Board o f  
Coniniissioi:ers of Hardin County Water District No. I of Hardin County, Ket1tucky, held 011 

December 14, 1998. 

[SEAL] 

ATTEST: 

/ii&,fA-,, 
Portia . Petties 
Secretary 

C 11 ai rn: an 

5 



RE,SOL.I.ITTION OF THE I-I.4RDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO 1 ACCEPTING 
THE SUCCESSFUL, BID FOR THE PURCE-IASE OF 

$3,950,000 FIARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 
WATERWORKS FSFUNDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1998 

WHEREAS, notice of sale of $3,950,000 principal amount of Hardin Coiinty Water 
District No. 1 Waterworks Refbiding Revenue Bonds, Series 1998 (the “Bonds”) has heretofore 
been advertised in compliance with legal requirements; 

WHEIIEAS, all bids received for the purchase of the Bonds from the Mardin County 
Water District No. 1 (the “District”) have been duly considered; and 

WHEREAS, the matter of which bid is the most advantageous to the District has been 
sufficiently considered. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE DISTRICT 
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOW’S: 

SECTION 1. That the bid of ’a Ar~c 1o&cAp/w 
$3,950,000 principal arnount of Hardin County Water District No. 1 Waterworks Refi.inding 
Revenue Bonds, Series 1998 be accepted arid confirmed. 

R-for the purchase of said 

SECTION 2.. That all other bids are hereby rejected, and tlie Secretary is ordered to hold 
the good faith check of the siiccessfnl purchaser(s) in accordance with the piiblished Notice of  
Bond Sale and the Official Terms and Conditions of Bond Sale, and to return the other checks to 
the respective unsuccessful bidders irnniediately. 

SECTION 3. That the Bonds shall be delivered by the proper District officials to the 
purchaser(s) or their designees as soon as the Bonds are ready for delivery in accordance with the 
Ordinance (as hereinafter defined) authorizing the Bonds and all of the proceeds of the Bonds 
shall be used only as provided in Ordinance No. 98-02 adopted by the District on September 28, 
1998, as amended on December 1 4 ,  1998 (the “Ordinance) and the Trust Indenture, dated as of 
December 1,  1998, by and between the District and Fifth Third Bank, as Trustee. 

SECTION 4. That said bid is accepted subject to the condition that siich acceptance 
subjects the District to no obligation to deliver the Bonds either in whole or i n  part if for any 
reason the District is unable to obtain the filial approving legal opinion of the tirni of Stitcs & 
HaIbison, Louisville, Kentucky, as to said Bonds; or if tlie Bonds should be subject to ad 
valorem taxation by tlie Commonwealth of Keiitucky; or if the receipt of interest on the Boiids 
should be subject to income taxation of tlie Federal Govemment 01 by the Commonmeal th of 
Kentucky prior to  or on the delivery date of tlie Bonds; and the puchriser(s) sliall not be required 
to take deliver) of the Bonds nithout the final approving opinion of said Attorneys or i f  the 
Bonds or the interest thereon should becomc srtbject to siich ad valorem or  income tnsntion prior 
to such delivery date 



SECTION 5.  That all Ordinances, Orders and Resolutions, or parts thereof, in coiiflict 
herewith, be and the same are hereby amended or repealed to the extent of such conflict, and this 
Resolution shaI1 be effective inimediately upon its adoption. 

Adopted on December 14, 1998. 

Ronald E. Vasqiiez, 
Chairman 

Attest: 

244dG 
Portia . Petties, 
Secretary 

7 



SECTION 5. That all Ordinances, Orders aid Rc.solutions, or parts thereof, in conilict 
liere\vitli, be and the s a n e  are hereby amended or repealed to the extent of such conilict, and this 
Resolutioii sliall be effective iinmediatzly upon its adoption. 

- Adopted on December 14, 1998. 

Ronald E. Vasqiiez, 
Chairman 

Attest: 

Secretary 



CERTIFICATE 

I, Portia J. Petties, hereby certify that I am tlie duly qualified and acting Secretary of the 
Hardin County Water District No. 1, that the foregoing is a fd l .  true and correct copy of a 
Resoltition adopted by the Boald of Commissioners of said District, at a meeting duly held 011 

December 11 ,  1998, and that said Resolution has been tliily recorded in the records of the District 
anti has been signed therein by the Chairman. 

That said meeting was held in accordance with all applicable requirements of Kentucky 
law, including ICRS 61.150, 61.815, 61.820 and 61.825, and aquorum was present. 

IN TESTIMONY LYHEREOF, witness my signature and tlie Seal of said District on 
December 14, 1998. 

Y&i/& 
Portia f Petties, 
Secretary 

(Seal of District) 

7 
- J  - 

9 



1998 Fixed Rate Bonds 

2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
201 2 

Interest 
Rate 

4.000% 
4 000% 
4 000% 
4 000% 
4 125% 
4 150% 
4.150% 
4 200% 

Principal 

315,000 00 
4 15,000 00 
430,000.00 
450,000 00 
470,000 00 
380,000 00 
400,000 00 
41 5,000 00 

3,275,000 00 

Interest 

$ 133,58750 
$ 120,98750 
$ 104,38750 
$ 87,18750 
$ 69,187.50 
$ 49,800.00 
$ 34,03000 
$ 17,43000 
$ 616,597.50 

Total 
P&l 

$ 448,58750 
$ 535,987.50 
$ 534,387.50 
$ 537,187.50 
$ 539,187.50 
$ 429,80000 
$ 434,03000 
$ 432,43000 
$ 3,891,597.50 

Outstanding 
Balance 

$ 3,275,000.00 
$ 2,960,000.00 
$ 2,545,000 Of l  
$ 2,115,000.00 
$ 1,665,000.00 
$ 1,195,000.00 
$ 815,00000 
$ 415,000.00 
$ 



2002 Variable Rate Demand Bonds 

Interest 
Rate 
*Est 

2005 4500% $ 

2006 4 500% $ 

2007 4500% $ 

2008 4500% $ 

2009 4.500% $ 

2010 4 500% $ 

2011 4.500% $ 

2012 4.500% $ 

2013 4 500% $ 

2014 4.500% $ 

2015 4.500% $ 

2016 4.500% $ 

2017 4500% $ 

2018 4.500% $ 

2019 4.500% $ 

2020 4500% $ 

2021 4500% $ 

2022 4500% $ 

$ 

Principal 

20,000 00 
200,000 00 
200,000 00 
200,000 00 

260,000 00 
260,000 00 
260,000 00 
260,000 00 
280,000 00 
280,000 00 
280,000 00 
290,000.00 
300,000 00 
300,000 00 
300,000 00 
300,000 00 
300,000 00 

4,490,000.00 

200,ooo ao 

interest 

$ 201,82314 
$ 198,881 49 
$ 189,881 52 
$ 181,38327 
$ 171,881 51 
$ 162,200 96 
$ 150,50097 
$ 139,18929 
$ 127,10094 
$ 115,174 12 
$ 102,574.12 
$ 90,22932 
$ 77,37409 
$ 64,09728 
$ 50,59725 
$ 37,20824 
$ 23,59724 
$ 10,09728 
$ 2,093,792 02 

Total Outstanding 
PBI Balance 

$ 4,490,000 00 
$ 221,823 14 $ 4,470,00000 
$ 398,681 49 $ 4,270,00000 
$ 389,881 52 $ 4,070,00000 
$ 381,383 27 $ 3,870,00000 
$ 371,881 51 $ 3,670,00000 
$ 422,200 96 $ 3,410,000 O f l  
$ 410,50097 $ 3,150,00000 
$ 399,18929 $ 2,890,00000 
$ 387,10094 $ 2,630,00000 
$ 395,174.12 $ 2,350,000 00 
$ 382,574 12 $ 2,070,00000 
$ 370,229 31 $ 1,790,000 00 
$ 367,374 09 $ 1,500,000 00 
$ 364,097 28 $ 1,200,000 00 
$ 350,59725 $ 900,00000 
$ 337,20824 $ 600,00000 
$ 323,59724 $ 300,00000 
$ 310,09728 $ 

$ 6,583,792 02 

*Estimated Rate which changes weekly aver the life of the issue 



2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
2012 
201 3 
2014 
201 5 
201 6 
201 7 
201 8 
201 9 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 

Interest 
Rate 

4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4.125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4.125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4.125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 
4 125% 

Principal 

- $  

65,00000 $ 

70,00000 $ 

100,00000 $ 

130,00000 $ 

160,00000 $ 

200,00000 $ 

240,00000 $ 

360,00000 $ 

370,00000 $ 

385,00000 $ 

400,00000 $ 

415,000 00 $ 

430,00000 $ 

445,00000 $ 

465,00000 $ 

485,00000 $ 
500,00000 $ 

525,00000 $ 

545,00000 $ 

570,00000 $ 

6,860,000 00 $ 

2005 Fixed Rate Bonds 

Total Outstanding 
interest 

59,739 17 $ 

282,97500 $ 

280,29376 $ 

277,40626 $ 
273,281 26 $ 

267,91876 $ 

261.31876 $ 
253,06876 $ 

243,16876 $ 

228,31876 $ 

213,05626 $ 
197,17500 $ 

180,67500 $ 

163,55626 $ 

145,8ia76 $ 

127,46250 $ 

108,281 26 $ 

88,27500 $ 

67,65000 $ 

45,99376 $ 

23,51250 $ 

3,788,945 55 $ 

59,739 17 $ 

347,97500 $ 

350,29376 $ 

377,40626 $ 

403,281 26 $ 

427,918 76 $ 

461,31876 $ 

493,06876 $ 

603,168 76 $ 

598,31876 $ 

598,05626 $ 

597,17500 $ 

595,67500 $ 

593,55626 $ 

590,818 76 $ 

592,4u50 $ 

593,281 26 $ 

588,27500 $ 

592,65000 $ 

590,99376 $ 

593,51250 $ 
10,648,945 55 

Balance 

6,860,000 00 
6,795,000 00 
6,725,000 00 
6,625,000 00 
6,495,000 00 
6,335,000 00 
6,135,000 00 
5,895,000 00 
5,535,000 00 
5,165,000 00 
4,780,000 00 
4,380,000 00 
3,965,000 00 
3,535,000 00 
3,090,000 00 
2,625,000.00 
2,140,000 00 
1,640,000.00 
1.1 15,000 00 
570,000 00 





2. Refer to Hardin's response to Cornmissioii Staffs Second Information Request, Item 6(e). 
Hardiri did not respond to Commission Staffs request that it explain, "[wlhy it is appropriate 
and necessary for Hardiii to calculate its revenue requirements using the debt coverage 
inclusive of depreciation expense as done at page 1 of Exhibit 11 of the application'' when the 
2005 bond issuance requires a 120 percent debt service coverage exclusive of an allowance for 
depreciation. Provide Hardin's explanation as Commission Staff originally requested. 

ANSWER 2: The revenue requirement determination shown in Exhibit 1 1 of the application was 
developed based on the methodology outlined in the PSC Order for Rate Case 
2001 -0021 1 (Page 21) which reflects that for rate malting purposes both coverage and 
depreciation are justified for inclusion. 

The "exclusive of allowances for depreciation" elenieiit in the 2005 bond covenant 
appears to be for the purpose of calculating coverage and not for the purpose of 
determining rates. If the District did not fund its depreciation, it would not have 
adequate funds to replace aging infrastructure when needed. Therefore, while 
depreciation expense is excluded in determining net revenues available for debt service 
(according to bond covenant), revenues still have to be sufficient, and rates need to be 
designed accordingly, to meet the overall expenses of the utility, including 
depreciation expense. 

WITNESS: Mr. Brent Tippey, P.E., HDWQuest Engineers and Rate Consultant for HCWD1 





3. Refer to Hardin’s response to Comission StafPs Second Infomaation Request, Items 8(c) 
and (d) 

a. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

ANSWER 

Provide an itemized list of the sewer and waste water activity that occurs at the Service 
Center. 

Hardin states that it will be performing an update of its sewer rate to the government 
based upon actual cost of service in 2008. Is Hardin currently tracking h e  actual costs 
that it is incurring to operate either the sewer or the waste water operations? 

Hf tlhe response to 3(b) is yes, provide the actual costs that Hardin is inciming to 
operate the sewer and waste water opcrations. 

If the response to 3(b) is no, explain why Wardin is not currently tracking those costs. 

3.a) An “itemized list” is vague as to its intended detail or length. As the District 
has already answered with the second data request, item 8.c, activities 
performed by the District in relation t~ its sewer (and waste water ?) activities 
are primarily those related Ita overseeing tlhe contractual requirements 
performed by a large ~ ~ n t T ~ t o r ,  and those contractual requirements of the 
District to its customer, the U.S. Government. All the operating activities of 
the sewer utilities (sanitary and s tom) are performed by Veolia Water, and 
cmied out on post at Ft. Knox. The activities performed at the Service Center, 
by primarily the Operations Manager, include talking to Veolia Project 
Manager (PM) by phone, creating and reading e m i l s  to and from the Vecslia 
PM, talking to primay sewer engineer regarding status of capital projects, 
talking to the Capital Project Manager (consultant, not District employee) 
about overall capital program, providing the Board a monthly report and 
briefing the General Manager about status of sewer operations and projects. 
The District also remits a single payment monthly to Veolia Water for its 
operations fee, and remits payments to contractors for progress payments for 
capital construction projects. Most of the payments for supplies, sub- 
contractors, employees and vendors QCCW between Veolia Water md those 
providers, not f i . ~ m  the District. 

3.b) District staff believes it is adequately tracking and allocating costs between its 
two regulated utilities, and in accordance ~ t h  its methods as provided in the 
first data request, answer 2. 

3 .c> The actual CQS~S, which include some estimation of time spent at meetings and 
on phone calls, is provided for in data request 2, item 20, and item 25. 

3 . 4  N/A 

WIPaTESS: I?&. Jim Bruce, General Manager, pSCWD1 





4. Refer to Hardin’s response to Commission Staffs Second Information Request, Item 3. 

a. Has Hardin included either the financing costs or the depreciation expense associated 
with these projects in its calculation of the revenue requirement? If the response is 
yes, identi@ the projects that have been included. 

b. Explain why these construction projects are included in test-period Construction Work 
In Progress. 

(1 j Lex-A-Villa North, Water Main Extension, Estimated completion date 
December 12,200 1. 

(2) Hilltop Section 10, Water Main Extension, Estimated Completion date April 9, 
1999. 

(3 j Whispering IHills Section 15, County Expansion Project, Estimated completion 
date May 2000. 

ANSWER 4.a) There are no financing costs related to these projects. Depreciation has been 
calculated as part of “CIP - Construction in Progress” since the projects were 
completed. 

4.b) The projects should have been closed out in previous years, and will be during 
2007. The balances for these CIP projects will be credited to zero, and the 
amounts moved to fixed asset account 33 1 (UsoA), “Transmission & 
Distribution Mains”. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWDI 





5. Refer to Hardin‘s response to the Commission Staffs Second Information Request, Item 12. 

a. Identify the “year end adjusting entries” that will increase or decrease the unaudited 
income froin sewer operations of $41 6,000. 

b. Are the Linurnerous and significant capital projects” referenced in 12(a) the projects 
that were funded with the govermnerit contribution of $15,19734 1 ? 

c. If the response to 5(b) is yes, explain why it is appropriate to include depreciation on 
utility plant in service that has been funded by cost-free capital, contributions in aid of 
construction. 

d. If the response to 5(b) is no, identify each project, its total cost, the date completed, 
how it was funded, and the impact on depreciation expense. Include all workpapers, 
calculations, and assumptions used in the response. 

ANSWER 5.a) 

5.b) 

5.c) 

5 . 4  

This was a rough calculation using the most recent month end balances, 
subtracting additional cost reimbursement to water, subtracting unpaid invoices 
to Veolia water, the monthly accrued depreciation expense and adding revenues 
in December and estimated interest earnings. The District is in process of 
closing out 2006, and auditors have been on site, and the actual, final amount 
will be Imown when the audit is complete, and any adjusting entries are made. 

No. Those projects were funded through the nionthly fee for services from the 
Government to the District, and the monthly Initial Capital Surcharge, both 
included in the District’s sewer tariff and rates approved by the Coiiiiiiission 
with Case 2004-00422. The $15 , 197,541 is the plant asset value, net of 
depreciation, which the Goverivnent transferred to the District. 

If the Coinrnission staff is questioning why the District is calculating 
depreciation on its sewer assets, and whether this is appropriate to include in its 
sewer rate base, the District assumes that would be an appropriate question for 
a future a sewer rate case / filing. 

Sewer capital projects, asset value and calculated depreciation on those assets 
would be reviewed and submitted with the future, and upcoming rate case and 
filing for the District’s sanitary sewer utility, which it will be filing in 2008. 
The District assumes the current level of depreciation on sewer assets would 
have no impact on the water rates, or the case before the Conimission.. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jiin Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 





6. In reviewing Hardin‘s response to Item 12 of Commission Staffs Second Information 
Request, it was noted that Hardiri did not respond to Item 12(b). 

a. Absent the allocation of a portion of the net income of the storm water operations to its 
water division, state the benefits accruing to Hardin’s water customers in this 
proceeding in return for assuming the risk of ownership of these storm water assets. 

b. Identify the benefits accruing to Hardin‘s water customers in this proceeding in return 
for assuming the risk of ownership of sewer assets. 

ANSWER 6.a) A portion of income derived from sanitary and storm water operations at Ft. 
Knox are allocated to the District’s water utility. Specifically, $95,428 was 
assumed for this allocation, when the District originally calculated its sewer 
rate to the Government. When the District developed this amount, it did not 
proportion this amount between sanitary and storm water. For 2007, the 
District’s total sewer budget includes $405,732 of total storin water revenues, 
of a total sewer revenues of $3,458,630, so storm water represents about 11.7% 
of total sewer revenues. When the District filed its original request to the 
Coinmission to take over ownership of the Government’s sanitary and storm 
sewer utilities, it was unaware that the Commission would find the storm utility 
an un-regulated operation or enterprise. 

6.b) For the benefit of assuiiiing the risk of ownership of the storm water (and 
sanitary) sewer system, there is an offsetting revenue source to the water utility. 
The District is able to allocate some water utility fixed costs to sewer, which it 
previously could not do before it began ownership and operations of the sewer 
utility. The District is also able to charge a portion of capital equipment and 
assets to sewer (See answer 17, second data request) for shared items / 
equipment, thus lowering the cost of those items to the water customers. The 
District and its Board, believed that in the long run, accepting ownership of the 
Ft. b o x  sewer systems will provide nunierous benefits to its water customers, 
as certain capital and equipment, and fixed operating costs, will be paid by the 
Government and sewer revenues, lowering costs to the water utility and its 
customers. (See answer to question 7 also). 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 





7. Refer to Exhibit 11 of the Application, Revenue Requirements. Provide workpapers, 
calculations, and assumptions that Hardin used to derive the $69,396 adjustment for 
reimbursement from sewer utility for salaries. 

ANSWER 7: The amount reimbursed fiom sewer to water, for allocation of salaries, during the test 
year (2005) was $26,033 (See answer 27, second data request). This was only for a 
portion of 2005‘s operations due to the takeover date from the Government. In the 
District’s sewer rate designed for the Government, the Govei-nment required and 
allowed a portion of their costs to reimburse tlie District for the management of the 
sewer system. This amount was programmed in and included in the sewer rate the 
Government agreed to (and was approved by the Commission). That amount for a full 
year was$95,428 (See answers 12.b and 23.b, second data request). 

The $69,396 is the adjustment amount to bring the reimbursement amount, for years 
after 2005, to the full annual amount and is shown on original application filing, 
Section 8 (“Description of Test Year Adjustments”), iten1 14. As answer 12.b to 
second data requested explains, this amount was developed between 2002 and 2004, as 
an estimated amount, but was a fixed component used to calculate the rate charged to 
the Government, in their sewer rate. This amount is subject to adjustment when the 
Government is updated. The schedule for that rate change is July 1 , 2008 (which the 
District will need to file a rate adjustment during early, 2008). At that time, tlie sewer 
operations will have completed the transition and ownership and the District will have 
a h l l  understanding of the level of District managerial involvement required, and 
subsequent allocation of costs to sewer, and subsequent credit to its water expenses. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWDI 





8. Refer to Hardin’s responses to Commission Staffs Second Iiiformation Request, Items 17 and 
20. According to the response to Item 20,237.5 hours of Brett Pyles’ time was spent on 
sewer-related functions, which results in a sewer allocation factor of 1 1.4 percent.’ Explaiii 
why Hardin used a 25 percent allocation to the sewer operations for the assets listed in the 
response to Itern 17. 

ANSWER 8: The only workpapers and calculations are those provided in response to second 
data request, item 27. These hours were arrived at by reviewing calendar list of 
meetings, known other standing meetings and estimated time required for 
certain tasks. 

The reason the amount of Brett Pyle’s time in 2005 (test year for water rate 
case) was less than 25%, is that the District only began operations of the sewer 
utility on July 1,2005, so only half of that year could be applied to the 25% 
estimate of that employee’s time. The reason that not exactly 12.5% (25% x 
50% of the year) was used, was that the District did the calculation of actual 
time spent, as described above in this answer. An adjustment to a full year’s 
reimbursement from sewer to water was provided for on line 14, Page 1 of 16, 
in tab 8 of the District’s original filing. 

WITNESS: Mu. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 

’ 237.5 (Sewer Hours) / 2,080 (Total Hours) = 11.4% 





9. Refer to Hardin’s response to Cornmission Staffs Second Information Request, Item 19. In its 
response to Item 8 of the Commission Staffs First Information Request, Hardin listed the 
monthly employee health insurance premium as $29.5.3 1, but the current inonthly premium is 
approximately $260. Provide the monthly preinirini Hardin used to calculate its pro forma 
employee health insurance. 

ANSWER 9: Between the time the District provided answers to first data request (Item 19 - 
then current premium $29.5.3 1) and the second request, the District changed its 
health insurance company from Humana to Anthem, thus realizing a savings of 
$35.48 / month (- 20%). Humana had proposed a new, 2007 premium of $4.50 
/ month (f 53%). The District’s insurance consultant advised the Board that he 
had seen Anthein provide very low rates to new clients, to take business from 
Humana, only to increase those in future years. 

Given the volatile and increasing health care and health insurance costs, the 
District does not believe it would be prudent or wise to lower the health 
insurance costs, in its proposed water rate revenue requirements, to below tlie 
$295 amount, even though the current Anthem rates are lower than that. 
Averaging the three known and measurable amounts (Humana 2006 and 2007 
and Anthem 2007 premiums) results in an average of $335 / month, which is 
more than the current $260 amount. While the District cannot predict what 
Anthem rates will be in 2008, there is a strong possibility that they will 
increase to equal or more than the $295 amount. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 





10. Refer to Hardin's response to Commission Staff's Second Information Request, Item 20 and 
Hardin's response to Coinmission Staff's First Information Request, Item 8. TJsing the 
responses to these requests, calculate the salary for each employee listed in the response to 
Item 20 broken down into the following categories 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

ANSWER 10 a) 

WITNESS: 

Regular 

Overtime 

Meter Reading 

Meter Installations 

Capitalized 

Sewer 

The requested information follows this page. 

Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 



T' 





1 1. Refer to Hardin’s response to Commission Staffs Second Information Request, Item 20. The 
normal hours that an employee works during an annual period are 2,080. Explain why the 
employees listed in the Table 11 below either worked over or under the normal number of 
annual hours. 

ANSWER 11 : Five of the employees listed worked only part of the test year (Hammock, 
Bostic, Asberry, Moseley and Davis). 

The total annual hours shown on the table were calculated using actual 2005 
total wage dollars for the test year, and dividing that amount by the hourly rate 
for the year, to arrive at total equivalent hours. This resulting calculated hours 
includes impacts of any premium time, which adds 1.5 hours for each time 
called out after hours, but is not considered overtime. 

The difference between the amounts for the questioned employees on table (per 
year) and 2,080 hours is about 2%. The District agrees that 40 hours x 52 
weeks = 2,080 hours, but believes the hours shown on table are reasonable, and 
do not materially affect its proposed rates. The dollar amount used for wages 
in the test year is accurate and actual, which is needed for rate malting 
purposes, as opposed to hours worked on the table. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWDI 





12. a. Has Hardin received notification from the Kentucky Retirement System of the 
employer contribution rate that will be effective for the Fiscal Year 2007 through 
2008? 

b. If the response is yes to 12(a), provide a copy of the correspondence. 

ANSWER 12.a) Yes 

12.b) The requested document follows this page. The effective date for the increased 
employer contribution amount (+ 23%) is July 1,2007. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 



F-  ''icky Employees Retirement System 

State Police Retirement System 
.y Employees Retirement System 

KENTUCKY RETIREMENT SYSTEMS 
Perimeter Park West 
1260 Louisville Road 

Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 

William P. Hanes, Esq. 
Executive Director 

Phone 502-696-8800 
FAX # 502-696-aa22 

www kyret com 

hf E R 4 O R A N D U R . I  

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Agencies participating in the County Employees Retirement System 

William P Hanes, Esq., Executive Director 
Kentucky Retirement Systems 

November 16, 2006 

Contribution Rates for Fiscal Year 2007-2008 

The Kentucky Retirement Systems Board of Trustees adopted the following employer 
contribution rates at their November 16, 2006 meeting in accordance with KRS 61.565 and 
the recommendation of the actuary: 

CERS nonhazardous 16.17% 
CERS hazardous 33.87% 

These rates will be effective July 1, 2007 

Please distribute copies of this memorandum to the individuals responsible for your budget 
Employer contribution rates for all systems may be amended if legislation affecting the rates 
is implemented in upcoming sessions of the Kentucky General Assembly, 

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY FhLLPL.OYER WFIL, 





13. Refer to Hardin's response to Corsunission Staffs Second Information Request, Item 37. For 
each payment listed in Table 13 below provide the account(s) each payment was charged. 

ANSWER 13: The request infomation follows this page. Note that check numbers 72335, 
72336 and 72338 sh~ulld be 72336,72337 and 72339, respectively. 

WITNESS: Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager, HCWD1 



-0 E 
a, , x cn 
.I.- 

1 



0 
0 
N 
0 

0 0  
0 0  
(UN 
0 0  

0 0  coco 
LDCO 

T T  

0 
0 

s f l  
0 
0 
m 

0 0  
0 0  
m m  
0 0  

T- 
O co 
0 

0 
(D 

T 

z 
0 
T- 

0 
0 
b 
b 
LO 
0 

0 
0 
0 
b 
LO 
0 

0 
0 

0 
a, 
LO 
(D 
a, 

r 

0 0  
0 0  
0-3 
0 0  
OT-  
n l L o  
C O T -  
a 0  

0 0  
7 9  

0 

B 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 r- 

0 
0 
0) 
0 
LO 
r- co 
a, 

0 
0 

0 
a, 
Lo 
(D 

T 

m 

0 
0 
m 
0 
O 
(D 
LO 

T- 

0 
0 m 
0 

0 
0 
m 
0 

0 co 
a, 

T- 

c- 0 
0 
h 

0 

E 0 rn 
0 - r; 

N 
d- 
(0.- 
a, 
T 

0 
T 

r- 
LO 
0 

L 
LO 
0 

0 
T 

8 
T 

k 
Lo 
0 

0 

0 

T 

9 
r 

T- 
O 
((3 
LO 

~ 

r 
0 
(D 

0 co 
d 

lu 
c\l 
0 
0 

lu 
nl 
0 
0 

0 0  
s f l %  

0 
(D 
d 

T- 
O 
0 

0 
0 
0 z 
T- 

0 

8 
T- 

0 

8 
.r 
T 

0 
T 

T 

0 
-7- 

T - T -  

0 0  
T - T -  

TT- 

0 0  
T-.c- 

T 

0 
T- 

T-T 

0 0  
T - r  

.c 
0 
r 

T- 

0 
r 

T 

0 
T- 

.c 

0 
T 

T- 

0 
T- 

T- 

0 
T- 

T- 

0 
T 

T 

0 
.c 

T- 

0 
T- 

0 
r 
0 
T 

0 
T- T 

s 
Y 
K m 
t-- 

b c o  
0 0  
hlN b r -  

TT- 
L O a  0 
Nhl m 

n L 



0 0 

? 
3 



T- 

Y 
-1 

4 



O Q Q  c x x  
.z w w 

Q Q C 1  
x x x  w w UJ 

U 
-1 
-1 

5 



o . ; - c c ) c o  a -  r- m o m 0  
0 0 0 0  o(0 co c o c o a  
m m m m  m m  m m m m m  0 0 0 0  0 -  7 E r - r v -  

6 



U c 
LL 
a, 
3 





14. Refer to Hardin’s Application, Exhibit 10, ”Billing Analysis (Existing and Proposed Rates).” 

a. Explain how Hardin selected the size of the usage blocks for its billing analysis. 

b. Explain why, if the current rate structure of the first 15,000 gallons and over 15,000 
gallons is the most appropriate structure for Hardin, why did Hardin use a usage block 
of 14,000 gallons to 24,999 gallons in its billing analysis? 

ANSWER 14 a): The blocks were maintained at 1,000 galloii intervals until it became 
statistically insignificant to maintain that resolution. At that point, the block 
interval was raised to 10,000. In developing this analysis, the District 
accounted for every bill issued during the test period. The number of bills 
below 14,000 gallons per month was 109,774 (approx. 9,147 customers). The 
number of bills in the entire 14,000-24,999 category was 1,558 (approx 130 
customers or less than I .3% of the total bills). If the number of bills in this 
category had been greater, we would have utilized the 1,000 gallon increments 
further. 

14 b): The 15,000 gallon threshold appears to be a subjective rate block breakpoint 
between average and larger users which is a holdover fiom previous rate cases 
which provided a declining block rate which had continued to be approved by 
the Commission. No relationship to the actual usage patterns of District 
customers is apparent. In the billing analysis, we were solely concerned with 
developing a model that is reflective of the actual usage patterns of District 
customers so that the impact of rate adjustments could be predicted. 

WITNESS: Mr. Brent Tippey, P.E., HDWQuest Engineers and Rate Coiisultant for 
HCWD1 





15. Refer to Hardin's Application, Exhibit 16, "Schedule A, Cost of Service Comparison with 
Existing arid Proposed Revenues/Rates and Schedule B, Allocation of Cost of Service by 
Function to Customer Classifications." 

a. 

b. 

ANSWER 

The calculation of the Meter Charge on Schedule A, appears to contain a calculation 
error fiorn the information provided on Schedule B for the three segments of the 
charge as stated on Schedule A. Identify the segments of Schedule B used to calculate 
the Meter Charge Rate on Schedule A. 

In Hardin's response to Item 15(a), include all workpapers, calculations and 
assumptions used by Hardin to calculate its response. 

1Sa); The cost "segments" used for the Meter Charge are from the total for each 
segment identified in Schedule C (Page 77 of 11 1). Schedule B has these 
segments divided across retail, wholesale, etc. cost functions axid doesn't have a 
sum total for each "segment". If Schedule B items are totalized, a small 
round-off error from the distribution equation appears to be present. The total 
difference between Schedule B and Schedule C is $187. 

15 b): Schedule C provides the workpapers for this calculation. 

WITNESS: Mr. Brent Tippey, P.E., HDWQuest Engineers and Rate Consultant for HCWD1 





16. Refer to Hardin’s Application, Exhibit 16, “Cost of Service Study.” 

a. Identify the location of the calculation of the volumetric rate on this Exhibit. 

b. Identify all segments of the Cost of Service Study worksheets used to calculate the 
volumetric rate. 

ANSWER 16 a): The increase in the volumetric rate charged for each usage block was done by 
niultiplying the existing rate by the proposed increase amount shown on 
Schedule A (Column 7) of Exhibit 16 (Cost of Service Study). This 
information is also provided in Exhibit 6. The increase amounts for wholesale 
and retail volumetric sales are different (38% vs.l3.4%) as the District is 
conirnitted to cost based rates but will use gradualism to achieve these. 

16 b): Exhibit 16 - Schedule A identifies the revenue requirements that were allocated 
to be met through retail and wholesale rate increases. 

Exhibit 6 and 7 - Reflect the new rates based on percentage increases shown in 
Schedule A. 

WITNESS: Mr. Brent Tippey, P.E., HDR/Quest Engineers and Rate Consultant for 
HCWD1 


